Pule 2.33 . . Form 2.178B

The Inso‘lvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals 2.17B
Name of Company Company number
BTL Realisations (2009) Limited (formerly Bertram 03425946

Trading Limited) (In Administration)

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham 8209 of 2009
District

ffull name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s)

and address(es) of |/ Ve (a) lan Best and Tom Lukic

administrator(s) .
Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ

"Delete as applicable  attach a copy of “mwy-f our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals were made available to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date | (b) 28 April 2009

Signed A_QJ-M

Joint / Administrator{s}

Dated 2%. G .09 .

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Rache! McCarthy

_information in the box opposite but if you
do, it will help Companies House to Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Coimore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ

contact you if there is a query on the
form. The contact information that you Tel: 0121 535 2248
give will be visible to searchars nf tha.

0 WA o

12/05/2009 1045 then you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
COMPANIES HOUSE smpanies at;
TAADMIMYHE ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
AB2 29/04/2009 z

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMOSBOS




Bertram Group Limited

BTL Realisations 2009 Limited
(formerly Bertram Trading Limited)
BBL Realisations 2009 Limited
(formerly Bertram Books Limited)
(together the “Companies”)

(All in Administration)

Administrators’ statement of proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

28 Aprif 2009




Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

ABL

BB

Bertram Books
Bertram Trading
Bertrams

8LS

BPS

Cypher

EUK

HMRC
LTSBCF

NIC

PAYE

PPF

Smiths News
the Buyer

the Companies

VAT
Woolworths

Asset Based Lender

Bertrarn Books trading division
Bertram Books Limited
Bertram Trading Limited
Bertram Group Limited

Bertram Library Services trading division
Bertram Publishing Services trading division

Cypher Group Limited

Entertainment UK Ltd

Her Mzajesty’s Revanue and Customs
Lloyd TSB Commercial Finance Limited
National Insurance Contribution

Pay As You Eam

Pension Protection Fund

Smiths News Pic

Smiths News 2009 Ltd

Bertram Group Limited, BTL Realisations 2009 Limited
(formerly Bertram Trading Limited) and BBL Reallsations
2009 Limited (formerly Berram Books Limited)

Value Added Tax

Woaolwarths Group Ple

Ernst & Young |i




Contents

1.. Introduction, background and circumstances glving rise to the appointments ......1
2. Purpose, conduct and end of the administrations ... inniiinsecsiiissssnsniens 4
3. Statement of AffairS ...ttt srsts s e v s e s s sae s s aresnenan s e natants 8
4. ProscribBed PArt......iiiiisiisiimissiimimssancesiaeanrtt e et s sss004ns as s st bt o snasssnesi e 10
5. Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other
PrOfESSIONALS 1iuveiirniiinsiiiicinsaissismnessnssnrsnmsssssnsssnms smssas obnbsab s aasas s bbanassabas b bssnanasmans ssnsane 1
6.  Olher MIAtIErS. .. e ccccrrrrerisnisrssesests i nssias s sastssasesstsnnsossarsesssernsssnmassnsasssrasanssnssna ustn 12
Appendix A Statutory Information.........c.eeieoniinis s visens s s esssssnsne 13
Appendix B Directors' statement of affairs for Bertram Group Ltd, BTL Realisations

Appendix C
Appendix D

Appendix E

2009 Limited {formerly Bertram Trading Limited) and BBL Realisations
2009 Limited {formerly Bertram Books Limited) (All in Administration)19

Letter to creditors dated 26 March 2009 ......cciviiiveesserrermmmmisstsanrssnresnmssssin 34

Statement of Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9....40

Administrators' receipts and payments account for Bertram Group Ltd
(In Administration) and BTL Realisations 2009 Limited (formerly
Bertram Trading Limited) (In Admmlstration) for the period from 20
March 2009 to 17 April 2009..

Ernst & Young |i




Sectlon 1: Intraductien, background and circumstances giving rise te the appointment

Introduction, background and circumstances giving
rise to the appointments ‘

Introduction

On 20 March 2009 the Companies entered administration and | Best and T Lukic were
appointed to act as Joint Administrators. This document, including its appendices, constitutes
the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals to creditors pursuant to paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the Insolvencgy Rules 1986.

Certain statutory information relating to the Companies and the appointment of the Joint
Administrators is provided at Appendix B.

History and background

Bertram Books Limited ("Bertram Books"} was founded in 1968 as a family run business. In
1999 Bertram Group Limited (*Bertrams”) was established following the acquisition of
Bertram Books by Cypher Group Limited (*Cypher*), a specialist UK library supply business.
On 1 February 2007 Bertrams was sold to Entertainment UK Limited (“EUK"), a wholly owned
subsidiary of Woolworths Group ple (“Woolwarths”). A group structure for Bertrams is
provided below:

Bertrams is one of the UK's leading baok wholesalers, selling to a wide range of independent
bock shops, book shop chains, intemet retailers, libraries and educational institutions,
operating in both the private and public sector.

Bertrams has three key business units that operate as divisions of Bertram Trading Limited:
» Bertram Books ("BB") - one of the UK's leading baok wholesalers:

» Bertram Library Services ("BLS") - the largest public fibrary supply business in the UK
and

» Bertram Publisher Services ("BPS®) - created in 2005, BPS offers a supply chain
solution service to support publishers.

The BB and BPS businesses cperate from leasehold premises in Norwich, whilst BLS

operates from freehold premises in Leeds, with all the divisions sharing the finance, HR and
IT functions also based in Norwich. ’

Ernst & Young |1




Section 1: Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appoiniment

Historical results for the Companies are summarised below and reflect that all trading activity
is in Bertram Trading, with certain overheads being incurred by Bertrams and recharged to
Bertram Trading.

Autdited Audited Avdited Management
. accounts for accounts for accounts for accounts for
£'000 12 month period § month period 12 month period 12 months pariod

to 31 July 2006  to 31 January 2007  to 2 February 2008  to 31 January 2009

Bertrams Trading Limited

Turnover 107,540 68,372 122,495 139,308
Gross Profit 23.203 13.479 23,843 23738
Gross Profit % B 217 203 19.5 17.0
Net Profit after Tax 13,174 (1) 974 312 5,751
Bertrams Group Limited

Net Profit / (Loss) after Tax -{b) {(131) 17,197 {c) {8,481)
Notas

{a) inctudes dividend of £11,924,000 from Bertram Books Limited (£10,711,000) and Cypher Group Limited
(£1,2131,000

{b) no separate company profit and loss account prepared
(¢) includes dividend of £15,075,000 from Beriram Trading Limited

Following the sale of Bertrams to EUK a new funding facility was arranged with Lloyds TSB
Commercial Finance Limited ("LTSBCF"), namely an Initial invoice discounting facility at 90%
and later a £1 million over advance. Furthermore, in August 2008, Bertrams acceded as
guaranior to four asset based lenders ("ABLs") to Woolworths, giving rise to a second charge
over the assets of the Companies.

On 27 November 2008 Entertainment UK was placed into administration. Whilst Bertrams
was not included in the petition, as it functioned largely independently of the Woolworths
group, the insolvency of the parent company had a detrimental impact on the Companies’
cash flow mainly due to the following:

» [rrecoverable intercompany debt due from EUK and Woclworths (c.£3.5m)

» Removal of cover by the credit insurers and subsequent reduction in credit terms with
key suppliers

» Atightening of banking facilities

Consequently, due to increasing pressure on working capital, the directors of the Companies
recognised the need for a new long term sharehoider.

Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrators

As stated above, the appointment of Administrators to EUK had serious husiness implications
for Bertrams. As a result of tightening financing facilities and lowering stock levels, Bertrams
faced considerable working capital pressure and growing trading losses.

On 1 December 2008, Emst & Young LLP was instructed by LTSBCF to advise on the short
term cash flow position and future prospects of Bertrams. At this time LTSBCF had an

exposure of ¢.£23 million and was becoming increasingly concerned about the distressed
state of the Companies.

in addition to amounts due to the secured lender, as a result of the insolvency of Woolworths
and EUK, a number of contingent unsecured creditor claims crystallised including:

Emst & Young |2




Section 1: Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appoiniment

» ¢.£100 milion due o the ABLs as guarantors discussed above

» ¢.£564 million pension liability ultimately faling due to the Pension Protection Fund
{(“PPF") as ‘last man standing' of the Woolwarths Group Pension Scheme. Following the
purchase by EUK, Bertrams became a sponsoring employer to the Woolworths Group
Pension Scheme and on the insclvency of Woolworths became the last remaining
sponsoring employer to the scheme

This was in addition to other third party liabilities within the Companies of:
» c.£1 million due to HMRC for unpaid PAYE and NIC
» ¢.£21 million due to other trade creditors of Bertram Trading

Consequently it quickly became apparent that a sale of the business to a financially stable
purchaser was critical to the viability of Bertrams. To this end, a sale process was
commenced, initially by the Joint Administrators of Woolworths, and subsequentiy by the
directors of the Companies.

Despite a lengthy and robust sales process the only viable offer for the shares of Bertrams
came from Smiths News Plc (“Smiths News"). Full details of the sale process were provided
in our initial letter to creditors dated 26 March 2009, which is attached at Appendix D.

A sale of the shares was not achieved as an agreement on settlement could not be reached
between Smith News and the ABL creditors as to the level of settlement. Consequently on 17
March 2008, Smith News withdrew its offer and indicated that it was not prepared to proceed
with an-offer for the Companies on a solvent basis. However, Smith News subsequently
submitted a revised offer of ¢.£9 million to the directors for the acquisition of the business and
assets of Bertrams and Bertram Trading.

The directors concluded that a solvent sale of the Companies was no longer possible and,
given the recent deterioration in trading performance, concluded that it was in the best
interests of the creditors for the business and assets to be sold quickly, thereby preserving
asset values and employment.

In this respect we carried out a review of the proposed offer and the sale process undertaken,
as detailed in Section 2 below and concluded that a pre-packaged sale of the business and
assets would result in a better outcome for the creditors than could be achieved in an
immediate close down and asset sale. -

On the 20 March 2009 Bertram Group Limited, BTL Realisations 2009 Limited {formerly
Bertram Trading Limited) and BBL Realisations 2009 Limited (formerly Bertram Books
Limited) (“the Companies") entered administration and T Lukic and | Best were appointed as
Joint Administrators. The appointment was made by the Companies' directors under the
provisions of paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,

Ernst & Young |3



Seclion 2;: Purpose, conduct and end of the administrations

Purpose, conduct and end of the administrations

Purpose of the administrations

The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of three objectives:
a. Torescue the company as a going concemn

b. Toachieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound.up {without first being in administration)

c. Torealise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Insclvency legislation provides that objective () should be pursued unless it is not
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole. Objective (c) may only be pursued if it is not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessarily
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole.

We considered that, in the event that the Companies entered into an insolvency process, we
would not be in a position to continue trading the Companies. Therefore, without a buyer
ready to acquire the business and assets, immediate closure was the most likely outcome.

It was estimated that a pre-packaged sale would not only resuit in a better realisation for all
classes of creditors and but also protect some 600 jobs. This was considered to be a

significantly better outcome than could be achieved in an immediate close down and asset
sale. ' -

On appointment therefore, we considered objective (b), achieving a better result for creditors

as a whole than would be likely if the company were to be wound up, to be the purpose of the
administration.

Conduct of the administrations

Pre-packaged sale of the business and or assets

On 20 March 2009 the Joint Administrators concluded a sale of the Companies' business and
assels to Smiths News 2009 Limited (the *Buyer”) for a total consideration of £8,611,622,

We considered the offer put forward by Smiths News as stated in Section 1, for the business
and assets of the Companies in conjunction with the valuation of assets carried out by our
agents King Sturge.

Asset Basls of valuation Value

£7000
Freehold property Sale after 6-12 months markeling . 1,250
Leasehold property Nil
Leasehold improvements Ex situ Nil
Owned plant, equipment and fixtures Ex situ . 130

We also considered the option of trading the Companies with a view to achieving other offers
for the business and assets. For the reasons listed in our initial letter to creditors dated 26
March 2009, attached at Appendix C, we concluded that we would be not be in a position to
continue trading the Companies and that, without a buyer ready to acquire the business and
assets, immediate closure was the most likely outcome.

Ernst & Young |4




Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of the administrations

Consequently, it was estimated that a pre-packaged sale of the business and assets would
most likely result in repayment of LTSBCF and funds being available to unsecured creditors.
This was considered to be a significantly better outcome than could be achieved in an
immediate close down and asset sale where we expected a shortfall to LTSBCF and no funds

being available to either preferential or unsecured creditors.

The assets sold comprise the following:

Dascription of asset
Freehold property

Debtors

Plant, equipment and fixtures
Stock

Other debtors

Cash at Bank

Gross raalisations

Notes

Closure and
wind down Pre-pack
Notes (£'000) {£'000)
1,250 900
4] 8,970 6,662
' 130 668
2 170 170
75 75
137 137
@ 8,732 8612

(n The debtor position was as follows:

Gross sales ledger at 19 March 2009

Less: Provision for averdue balances, contras and sale or retumn

Provision for collection difficulties

Estimated valua

£'000
12,556
{3.273)
{2,313)
6,970

Approximately £3 million of the debtors were due from overseas customers and the
Companies have ¢.2,400 live accounts,

{2) No formal valuation has been obtained for the stock of books held, however as
proposed Administrators we satisfied ourselves that the key suppliers have all monies
retention of title clauses within their terms and conditions of trading. As such we
estimated that the Companies will only have titie to a limited volume of the book stock
being the slower moving less saleable elements. On this basis it was considered that
the gross stock of ¢.£8.5 million would not generate any net realisations for the
administrations after costs.

{3) The realisations are both stated before the costs of the administrations. In the case
of the closure and wind down of the business in administration, total costs (including
particularly payroll and rent) were expected to exceed £1.5 million. On this basis, we
estimate no funds would have remained for other creditors.

Emst & Young |5




Section 2; Purpose, canduct and end of the administrations

All of the total consideration of £8,611,622.has been paid. The sale proceeds have been
apportioned to the Companies as detailed in the table below. The apportionment is based on
our agent's valuation and the underlying book values.

Bertram Bertram Bertram Total
Group Trading Books
£'000 Limited Limited Limited
Assets subject to fixed charge
Freehold property - 900 - 900
Book debls - 6,662 - 6,662
- 7,582 - 7,562
Assets subject to floating charge
Plant and aquipment 40 628 - 668
Stoack - 170 - 170
Other debtors 84 1 - 75
Cash at Bank . . 137 - 137
104 946 - 1,050

As proposed Joint Administrators we concluded that a pre-packaged sale of the business and
assets of the Companies would generate a significant sum for the unsecured creditors. This
compares to an estimated Zero recovery for the unsecured and preferential creditors had the
pre-packaged sale not taken place. [n addition, we understand that the purchaser intends to
reach acceptable trading arrangements in respect of the ROT stock and other business
critical supplies, which should substantially reduce the level of unsecured creditors.

Future conduct of the administrations

The Administrators will continue managing the business, affairs and property of the
Companies in order {o achieve purpose (b) of the administrations. The primary areas of work
which remain outstanding in the administrations are as foliows:

» Completion of our statutory duties

»  Holding meetings of creditors

» Conclude/monitor the retention of title position

» Co-ordinate pre-appointment corporation tax returns

» Co-ordinate pre-appoiniment employee retums

» Co-ordinate unsecured creditor claims

As part of our statutory duties, the Administrators will also perform a review of the conduct of
all directors and shadow directors of the Companies that have held office in the past three

years. This review is a statutory requirement and the resulting report will be sent to the

Secretary of State at the Department for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform and is
confidential.

The end of the administrations

The Administrators will consider in due course whether it is in the interests of creditors to
make a distribution in the administrations, subject to the permission of the court, or whether a

distribution shouid be made in a subsequent Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation in both Bertrams
and Bertram Trading.

Erast & Young |6




Section 2: Pumpose, conduct and end of the administrations

If it is proposed, at the end of the administrations, the Companies will move straight into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation upon the filing with the registrar of companies of a notice
pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. It is proposed that the
Liquidators will be lan Best and T Lukic of Emst & Young LLP. In accordance with paragraph
83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.117(3) of the Insolvency Rules
1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved. It should be noted in this regard that a person must be authorised to act as an
insolvency practitioner in order to be appointed as liquidator.

in the case of Bertram Books it is proposed that, as the Company has no assets to distribute
to creditors, at the end of the administration the Joint Administrators will send a notice to that
effect to the Registrar of Companies. On registration of the notice the Joint Administrators
appointment will come to an end. In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(8} of
Schedule B1 of the Inscivency Act 1986 Bertram Books will be deemed to be dissolved three
months after the registration of the notice.

Erast 8 Young |7



Section 3: Statement of Affairs

Statement of Affairs

The directors have submitted their Statement of Affairs as at 20 March 2009 for the
Companies. A summary for each of the Companies is attached at Appendix B. We would
comment as follows:

In each Statement of Affairs the values presented are shown before applicable costs of
realisation.

BTL Realisations 2009 Limited (formerly Bertram Trading Limited) (In Administration)

Trade debtors

There is a minor discrepancy between the book value presented in the directors' Statement of
Affairs and the gross sales ledger figure detailed in note 1 on page 5 of our proposals. The
ledger balance was provided to us by management as the estimated balance as at 19 March
2009 and prior to cut-off adjustments.

Trade creditors

On the basis of the directors' Statement of Affairs all trade creditors of £21,275,000 have
been reflected as liabilities in BTL Realisations 2009 Limited (formerly Bertram Trading
Limited).

In addition to our comments above, we provide below, for information, an indication of the
current position with regard to creditors' claims in the Companies. The figures have been
compiled by the Companies’ management and have not been subject to independent review
or statutory audit. ’

Secured creditors

LTSBCF, the Companies’ principal secured lender, had a total indebtedness of £7,562,000 at
20 March 2009 including interest against Bertrams, which was guaranteed by Bertram
Trading.

The secured lender has been paid in full.

Preferential creditors

All employees transferred to the Buyer on the sale of the business and assets of the
Companies on 20 March 2009. It is also our understanding that there are no pension

contributions outstanding. As a result we estimate there to be no preferential creditors in the
Companies.

Ernst & Young |8




Section 3. Statement of Affairs

Non preferential creditors

Itis estimated that the non-preferential creditors will be as follows:

£'000 Bertram Graup Bertram Trading Beriram Books
Trade creditors - 21,275 -
Inter-company craditor 8.528 - -
Non trade creditors:
ABL creditors 100,000 100,000 -
PPE 564,000 564,000 -
HMRC - 1.000 -
Lease creditors . 165 550 -
Other creditors - 308 1.158 -
672,997 687,883 -

We understand that the purchaser intends to reach acceptable trading arrangements in
respect of the ROT stock and other business critical supplies, which should substantially
reduce the level of unsecured trade creditors and io date only a limited number of creditors’

claims have been received.

Present indications are that there is a prospect of a dividend being paid to non-preferential
creditors of Bertrams and Bertram Trading. However, at present we are unable to confirm the

eventual surplus that will be available for creditors.

Emst & Young |8



Section 4: Prescribed part

Prescribed part

The prescribed partisa proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. The prescribed part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003.

As the secured lender has been paid in full under the fixed charge and there are no further
floating charge creditors, the prescribed part will not apply.

Ernst & Young |10




Section 5. Administrators’ remuneralion and disbursements

Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and
payments to other professionals

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insalvency
Rules 1988. Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees', a copy of which may
be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at
http:/iwww.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk (follow ‘Regulation and Guidance’ then ‘Creditors’
Guides to Fees’), or is available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators.

in the event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, the Joint Administrators propose that
their remuneration be fixed on the basis of time properly given by them and their staff in
dealing with matters arising in the administration. Altached at Appendix D is a detailed
analysis of time spent, and charge out rates, for each grade of staff for the various areas of

~=- sarried out to 17 April 2008 by the Assoc;atson of Business Recovery Professionals’
nent of Insolvency Practice No. 5.

Zishursements

Appendix D also includes a statement of the Joint Administrators’ policy for ¢charging
disbursements. In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is nof formed, the Joint
Administrators propose they be permitted to charge disbursements in accordance with the
charging policy set out in Appendix D.

k1l ts ¢t~ other professionals
Tt ..agministrators have engaged the following professionals to assist them. They were
s on the basis of their experience in similar assignments.
Name of firm Nature of service How contracted to he paid
Everr Legal services Tima cost basis
LB Valuation of chattels Time cost basis

Nao fees have been paid to date,

Emst & Young | 11



Sectioh 6: Other matters

Other matters

Administrators’ receipts and payments

Summaries of the Administrators’ receipts and payments for the period from 20 March 2009
to 17 April 2009 are attached at Appendix E.

Maetings of creditors

Due to the significant common issues within the administrations of the Companies, the
meetings of creditors are being held simultaneously. A meeting of the creditors of the
Companies will be heid on 18 May 2009 at 11:30am at Kettering Park Hotel,
Northamptonshire, NN15 6XT. Directions to the meeting are included in the notification letter
sent to creditors, which can be accessed via Emnst & Young Online.

| Best
Joint Administrator

The Institute of Chartered Accountants In England and Wales authorises | Best and T Lukic to act as [nsolvency
Practitioners under section 390(2)a} of the Insolvency Act 19886,

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Jolnt Administrators, | Best and T
Lukic, who act as agents of the Companies only and without personal liabiilty.

Ernst & Young | 12




Appendix A: Statutory Information

Appendix A  Statutory Information

Company Information

Company Name:

Registered Office Address:

Registered Number:
Trading Name:

Trading Address:

Bertram Group Limited {In Administration)

C/O Ernst & Young LLP

No.1 Colmora Square
Bimmingham, B4 BHQ

03682165

Bertram Group Limited

1 Broadlands Business Park

Norwich

NR7 OWF

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
{ Bestand T Lukic

Administrators:

Date of Appointment:

By Whom Appointed:

Court References:

20 March 2009

The appointment was made by the Companies’ Directors

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Registry 8211 of 2009

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting

severally.

Statement concerning the EC regulation

The EC Council Regulation an Insalvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class . Authorised {ssued & Fully pald
Number £ Number £
Ordinary” 24,631,608,897 24,631,607 23,391,238,207 23,391,236

*Preference and ordinary class B and C shares were recrganised on 24 January 2008, with
the final position detailed above.

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date Appointed Date Resigned Shargholding
I A Hendrie Director 1 August 2007 20 March 2008 0
C Leeming Director 19 March 2009 - 0
M H Neli Dlrector 22 April 2008 20 March 2009 0
G Barneston Director 1 February 2007 5 February 2009 0
G MRand Director 26 February 2007 6 February 2009 0
S B Lawis Director 27 February 2008 1 January 2009 0
R M McGonigls Secretary 28 September 2007 | 12 December 2008 | 0
T M Reilly Director 17 February 2003 31 July 2007 0

Ernst & Young {13




Appendix A: Statutory Information

J D N Milis Secratary 1 Qctober 2003 28 September 2007 | 0
J D N Mills Diractor 1 October 2003 31 August 2007 0
O Horry Director 1 July 2005 30 April 2008 0
L J Wigglesworth Director 1 February 2007 31 January 2008 0
S J Carter Director 24 June 2008 20 March 2009 0
T C Bish-Jones Director 1 February 2007 15 August 2008 0
K Hamii Director 18 August 2001 1 February 2007 0
R P W Donner Director 26 May 2004 1 February 2007 0
J G Rivers Director 3 February 1999 31 July 2008 0

Ernst & Young |14




Appendix A: Statutory Information

Company information

Company Nama:

Registered Office Address:

Registered Number:

Trading Name:

Trading Addresses:

BTL Realisations 2009 Limited (formerly Bertram Trading Limited) (In
Administration)

C/O Emst & Young LLP
Ne.1 Colmore Square
Blrmingham, B4 6HQ

03425946

BTL Realisations 2009 Limited (formerly Bertram Trading Limited)

1 Broadlands Business Park
Norwich
NR7 OWF

Eimfield Road
Morely

Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS27 ONN

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators:

Date of Appointment:

- By Whom Appointed:

Court References:

| Best and T Lukic

20 March 2009

The appointment was made by the Companies' Directors

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Registry 8209 of 2009

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or ali of them acting

severally.

Statement concerning the EC regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this administration is conducted

according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the inscivency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share Capital
Class Authorised Issued & Fully paid
Numher £ Number £
Ordinary 18,291,666 18,291,666 18,291,666 18,291,686
| ordinary A 883,334 8,833 883,334 8,833
Preferance 30,000,000 30,000,000 - -

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary DOate Appolinted Date Resigned Shareholding
| A Hendrie Director 1 August 2007 20 March 2008 0
C'Leeming Director 18 March 2009 - 0
M H Neil Diractar 22 April 2008 19 March 2008 0
G Bamaston Director 1 February 2007 12 February 2009 1]
S B Lewis Diractor 27 February 2008 12 February 2009 0

Ernst & Young | 15




Appendix A: Statutory information

T M Rellly Director 17 February 2003 31 July 2007 0
J DN Mills Qirector 1 October 2003 31 August 2007 0
D Homy Director 1 July 2005 30 April 2008 0
L J Wigglesworth Direclor 1 February 2007 31 January 2008 0

Ernst & Young | 18




Appendin A Statulory information

Company Information

Company Name:

Registered Office Address:

Registered Number:

Trading Name;

Trading Addresses:

BBL Realisations 2009 Limited (formerly Bertram Books) {In Administration)

C/O Emst & Young LLP
No.1 Colmore Square
Birmingham, B4 6HQ

01004283

BBL Reallsations 2009 Limited {formerly Berlram Bocks)

1 Broadlands Business Park
Norwich
NR7 OWF

Elmfield Road
Morely

Leads

West Yorkshire
LS27 ONN

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
| Best and T Lukic

Administrators:

Date of Appointment:

By Whom Appointed;

Court References:

20 March 2009

The appointment was made by the Companies’ Directors

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Registry 8212 of 2009

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting

severally.

Statement concerning the EC regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this administration is conducted

according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share Capital
Class Authorised Issued & Fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 600,000 600,000 60,000 60,000
Ordinary A 2,570 2,570 - -
Qrdinary B 400,000 400,000 380,000 380,000
Directors and secratary and their shareholdings
Director or Current
Name Secretary Date Appointed Date Resigned Shareholding
1 A Hendrie Dlrector 1 August 2007 20 March 2009 0
C Leeming Director 19 March 2009 - 0
M H Nagil Director 22 April 2008 20 March 2009 0
G Barneston Cirector 1 February 2007 12 February 2009 0
S B Lewis Director 1 February 2007 12 February 2009 0
T M Reilly Director 17 February 2003 31 July 2007 0

Emst & Young |17




Appendix A: Statutory Information

J D N Mills Director 1 Oclober 2003 31 August 2007 0
J M Howard Director 1 November 2006 31 January 2007 0
L J Wigglesworth Director 1 February 2007 31 January 2008 0

Ernst & Young |18




Appendix B: Directors’ statement of affairs

Appendix B Directors' statement of affairs for
Bertram Group Ltd, BTL Realisations
2009 Limited (formerly Bertram Trading
Limited) and BBL. Realisations 2009
Limited (formerly Bertram Books
Limited) (All in Administration)

Bertram Group Ltd {In Administration)

Rule2,2¢

. Form 2,143
Statement of affairs
Nome of Compagy : Cmnywmh:r- -
Beruam Croup Linitnl{lx, Admbistratian) 1+ 0362168 .
. w1 .
ntha Cauors cae sanber
High toumt af uliom. Cl eery Do, Brminghon #1341 o1 200
Districl Rebsy . i
- |
oo Buttatene 2o the At of (s Betoun G Liitsd (o Adminiveiad)
NS STRR S e | Qulrors v, Etmbagha, B4 GHO)
(b bied don o tha (b) 20 Mereh) 2000 o thodzn thar w cnmpsay ewtere sakniniweth
Statement of Truth
| betiwve ot e facs sivted [n his Etamie of A Malvs are 2 (I Boc and compley satiment o the st
afthe bova eavicd ecunpuny ay il (B) 2 Merch 2009 O date $ha O vompay eatesed staificrating.
Fultrons [22mino,
N
Shyyed 5 :
/ \
biated YAS L L
I3
b 1
:\
\ A
Dy

Ernst & Young | 19



Appendix B: Directors’ staterment of affairs

A~ Summary of Aucty

Asxcis

Ascets subfect W fxed chanye:
Wa@howse & Ma.\cl-cmc:z_-j
{lowse crediHtar

Astes sbjeal Iy Hoatine charge:
Cloner ASteVy

oonel Oglls .

Unchurged assers:

-

Fatimated wiul astess svoilable for prefereniiol eraditors

Siguature _/ 4 ;p —
. =1

LN

Mate

| Bork Kubnsied o
. Yaluo Healiyg
—®_  |.._@
ilod, 32 Z
(e q-,"k-ciq.) Crew™ag)
1139%,125 | yoyeco0
383930 | i @00
2,280,613 [\DY000
2ot fom
B I 4

Emst & Young |20




Appendix B: Directors’ statement of affairs

Al — Surmomary of Lizbilities

Pstimuted total amets availablo for prefercativl
eredilurs (varriod from page A)

Liabilitles

Trefanenlia} creditors:-

Bstirnuicd deficiency/surplus rs regpurds preferentind creditors

Estimaied peescribed part of el property where applleahks (1o carry forward)

Exbmutad total assets uvailable for flogdup charge halders

Dehix scmired by Moating chargex

Estinated defiioncy/siopiug of aaacts sfter flnoting churges
Batimated preascribed rarraf 16t propeny whom spplicable (brought down)

Total agzens aviilubla fo unsecnured croditars

Ensecured nun-preferential ¢lalng (excluding awy shortfnll to flonting churge
holders}

Estinxled defictencyurplus o3 rogurds nog-prefercntial ereditors {excluding

any shortfall to ouling charge holders)
Shortall £o foating charez hokiers {brought donvn)

Estimutad daficiencyfsurplus we ragardy creditors

Txsvad and zrlled up capital

Estimuted toinl deficiency/surplus ax regnrds mcmbers

mw,

Filhnsked
Io rex(iso

&)

] \on , oo0

¢

£ &

Loy, 000

é

f¢

£ ‘O‘-}.|CIC’Q

&

t g

£[1O% 000

LID% o0

£, M6 ¥l ((632:,296,230 )
blaly DO0,000

I
t

£ (72, au,qax;)

¢

¢

Y e*2,891, ¥y

[0

£23 34 000 (23,21, aon)

L1 (6,233734.)
(7R

Slgnaturo / C/;’ = Nats .
=

oML

Z3fee|=.

Emat & Young | 21



Appendix B: Directors’ stalement of affairg

bo/RZ

PRI

T HMTN ) mm smyeudis
k -,

(Poamatsz) ooWboool

Y

AUG&E@U 0G0 DO e

Fdd

STOLIGIRD ANFONING

- -

- TS 8] (ovieiiy oo~ /oAv) -
RTTAY (s ZleZ) Saseen)
hesog] (GoITeZ) KRR a0 | PUsSZ8G
1 T
3 mord Janpan &g pran AP JO (spomxad g} W) Jo
Annoms 30 WA Lyueas ayeqgy Ananamg Auv Ju )3 I wrnoury appy JOUPAR JO NN

"nofssaspod £ medwos ey w Auzsdun map aiiy (T raReRRaT 2upmimo CURAR SUR SOES 30 SPOc o Ayddus oL 30 IMRApY uy prad
_ Sumemn ST SITICHSTS prro MUY IMeE UoTPYe Jo Buse (aihia DetRund-aa Jopun sonpRun (e Ameap! PR SOIPOLY TR 2p0Tul Mkt Do, N

SAOTIATED ANVIWOD

Ernst & Young |22




Appendix B: Directors' statement of affairs

UNIY
- . g\—ﬁ\nmm _ —.\\! by
- amg emrrey
[ Tsaviod

. —

sarve WP o wobooietd e w0>

. ) 0e'd | .. . . .
P21 P2 40 51| mQ HNeA Piog (zpomsod ) sLuppy AIP|OYDIBYS JO PAUEN
_—#_._.qnua./. EMYT 10 “ON . \—
. 1 ]
wm—mﬁdo.m_g S ANVJANO)

Ernst & Young 123




Appendix B: Direclors' statement of-affairs

BTL Realisations 2009 Limited (formerly Bertram Trading
Limited) (In Administration)

Rule 2. 29

Forme 2. 44
Statement of affairs
—_ . e
Namne vl Compaury . Company number
BT, Raafisadons (2007) Liminxl {formuerty Bertem 03475948
“Itadimg Limited) (In Addinbebavarion) oo d . .
N 1
‘ n Yo ' | Court casz mumber
tligh Cuu nf Juios, Chancery Divistan, Bimningham $2090£2008
Dilstrlet Regivicy .

(2 irucn 2nt wad

sdesafeegiilny Stazcrmcnt s to he elthiss o"/3) BT Kealitadons CIOI0) Limitad (ormesly Berttum Trading Lirnfied) (n
s afthe zampoy  Audminlairation)

No. 1 Cofnose Smuame, [iom iy, B §HO

() trream o the (b) M Mash 0GP , the daio that the company catored administretion,

Slwienwnt of Trath

§ belicve bt he fbs shaced In thia atarement of offbin ore o fill, tres and compisie suenent of the offals
oF the tbove cwoe) vompany w8 At (b) 20 M2och 2089 <he dete i1t the company emcred adoiinlsoatlon

Emst & Young |24




Appendix B: Directors' statement of affairs

A~ Sammaury of Assets

Baok Bysdrnated
Yuhiw Reellse
Asgely 5 . _{B)
" Assea subject to foced whiorpe:
feehotd Lond &£ Bt dl/'gs %93 o042 [o0000
Bools. deiricls 12,435,241 6,662,000
LTS8 (% S, 22}, Sioy +22)
et e e ——
by ObhbbLZ 339

Sorkaton Mackuan La q.,o‘58

Assets subjest tn flanting charge:

Orar  Assevs ' 2,126,502 28,000
Shocke 3,614,299 | (30,000
Caner Deblora 153,692 L o000
CASh 123 (oo | 3%, Q00

inter Co CC;ro.;f) B, 52,03 o]

Uucharped assoby: .

Fstimated totel pxsets available for prefesentiod creditors i
lé,*%l,ld.% aub, 313

Signature / / / ,’/ Y Date ZS}G’Q/ 5
'—c,,- g \_..z:/,r L
miu. )

Ernst & Young | 26




" Appendix B: Directors statement of affairs

A - Sammury of Liabilities

KEetinatnd
to naalizs:
B

Estonnted tutul assets svaitable for prefarentisl ’ i
ereditors {carrled fram prae A) £ _q Hor3
Liabllitios - ', i
Preferentiul creditors. & y o
Ftimutod deficicneysurplos os remerds preferential creditors o TS
Entlmated prosesibed part of net propasty whers applicable (o oy forward) | £ Qf /a’
Usthonted tatal myvets svailuble fur floating charpe bolders ' clGea 348

_Debia seourcd by Noading chorges £ (@, Q’

|

Tatimuled defisivacy/sarplus of mescty after Noxtiog vlarges | £ C14b 5 *3
Hatimuled pressribed part of not property whers applicably (brovght down) £L }Zf

‘Total nssets svailulie fo unsecered crulitors £ | DAY
Llon,::l:’-uwd fon-preferential claima {excluding u‘ly‘shlm:&ll to foating dharge £1%,982, 244 (‘q‘ﬁ’f °t%2,2|+\i
Cu\i'e @zt ClSens bk 000,009 - -
Eatimatad defiglency/sucpius as regards non-preferentia) crodifors (excludiog X
any shortEall to (uatlog chavgs boldcra) £ [(0%2,0359 bb)
Yaortfill 1o Hlosting chacgs holders (bruupht down) £ ‘(é

Estimated deficiencysnrplus 03 regards ercditon £ Cb%;\,&SS,%U-)

Isued and caled w capiral £1%,300.4A (19,300,49%)
Latimated toint ddicioncyfsurplus as regards memhers £ (:}OS} 3 31;,35{,
—
DeFCT

Yignature:- (/‘//__f/"f/f‘ Dae ’23‘/60-_/0‘?

~dasoAm

Ernst & Young |26




Appendix B: Directors’ statement of affairs

- ) ] _—

e A

FIREnLY

- “\. 7 N > g
of 4

A_thjtiﬁmw.u coo’bool oq!

e

P 5ot

A

STOLGRY)  LMFDNLNS)

T agothb™ wYMEEL) LeEes | sefuhs SO
! 883/ 6SY'Z (borziaz) smivply 200 ]
) . " Pt (b olgly) SIRPRLy svell 200 ]
L. . - . .
BYPUHSY) 000’000y, Ay go vorveamny  sheslbl (Lolgivl) SAHPAL) 2991 gon IS\ 228
: i M.
5 waar® Joupar £q pr| 19ep J0 (Ipoisod i) b TRE ]
“I.E._:ux oy Snsnaas oreg) Aoy A Jo SoRgy Pty grauppy NP §O TUrEy |_

noisrasyod 1, Medioms o w Auadaxd 264D 2R FO IONEAr UMz TIPS PR SeopuRs JO Fpond ju S|4die cu JO oTApE w pred
Simupurk SR SN0 M pup Quowas1Se A[rs |Bue A 03 20 Sasnd 12y SN [amd-earg Sapun GRS ||¥ 41109p) PUR SIONPALS [[Y apROW Fow DO, (AN

SHOLIAHYD ANVINOD

Erst & Young |27




Appendix B; Directors’ statement of affairs

1 ] \K [t Y
- - — :
ko [ \ YA \ "/
: am] ’ plh T
SIWIOL
; |
! . J
[ ! m
SarG DE..@O..(. we ¢} [Teg ey, , . . .
. ya 2 i - - i
saeqs PR O | wire (3 [99Pwe . pF) O DEEY,
PPRY SRS J0 IR0 . A 3.‘“._ _ . {oprmsodd qum) SSAEPV =pgang 1o n_:./._
[ommoN | SRy ie N | _
SYHATOLITAYHS ANVINOD

Emst & Young |28




Appendix B: Directors' statement of affairs

BBL Realisations 2009 Limited (formerly Bertram Books
Limited) (In Administration)

Rule 2, 29

+2) Invert oz tad
addrex of ergisie )
oV eSike o Bplier

b [t day

AU DIy

Foem 2,142

Statement of affairs
Nuroe of Company Cunpany mumbzr -
BB). Neslisntivng QO0%) Licited (eemorly Bertroy 1609

[ Tmding | itnined) (b Admininrasuny ]
[nika Cowt caty number
Iggh Court af Jnslice, Caeresry Dichion, Dirmiaghan ' 6212 or2049
Dlstriet Repisiry . Nt

Sucenent ox 1o tho Lifais of (o} BYTL Refiantinns (2009 1 mbed (formerly Becirurt Trading 1imitred} {In
Adrdrivzarion)

No. ] Crlmare Square. Birrinstam, B [\1:15)
o8 e (b) 20 Much2008

thednto thul the company sty adm'inimadun.

Statemen] vl Truth

.

1 hcliwve Urat the Sbots seaed In tiis statamey Ul ufaira xre 4 Full, e and compplste sotoman uftbe 25y
of Ihe i%ove mmed enmpany os 2 (b} 20 Marzls 2009 (b duse ihud the cumpany exterel auminlyration,

" . HETRY re
Lo DY LLT

LRI NPT AN el n I
Lo A I

Ermst & Young |29



Appendix B: Directors’ statement of affairs

A = Summary of Asseix

Assely

Asscly subjact 10 fixed chasge:

Assetn subject 1w Nowmg charge:

Unchargod assets:

Fatimatax] 1ol assets Avaifalhe for preferentinl eroditors

Deta

Book Rstiroa vd to
Valus Realise
(£} (7s]

Sl

23] o] ==

Emst & Young | 30




Appendix B: Directors’ statement of atfairs

Al - Summary of Lisbilities

lisrimated
10 vhail s
&
Bstimated dotx? wssetx avuiluble for prefecenstal ¢
creditors {earrled Tovnt page A) £
1 tablites le & P
Prafargntinl sraditors:- :
Estiminted dellciencyfyurplus us cepurds preferential cveditors o 3 & R
Estimated prescribed past of nct proparty where appticabls (to eaey Garwand) £ ¢ &
Extimated total xueta avaitahis for fioating chnre bublecs £ a
Dubts seeured by floaling chargss £ g - .t
Estimated deflciencysurplng of azvecs aftay Moating charpes £ ¢
Fatizeated prascribed partaf net propety tvliens opplicable (brought down) £ @ &
“Total asses avalable ta uaseeused craliton g_ ¢
Unsevured uoe-prdferentiul lems {excluding any shortfull to floating clarge £ @ ﬁ
holders) .
Extimatod Ilcﬁcwm:ykm phas 33 regartis non-pneﬂnnml ¢reditony (eacteding ’
any sherifall to foatng clinrap holdem) ) £ ¢
Shortfall o flosciag chnrge hoklens {broughl dwa) Y &
Esthuated deficlency/surplos af regards eredl(urs 2 ' 6
Dsved uod culled 1p caplud | ftya ooc)
Estimated total deficlency/surplus o repars meabers £ (yyo I000)

Dot

S gneturo / / 1/_.--"‘” ﬁnl: 2}([ "(_i'r/@"? .

T/"E..#"

ADMDIBRE

Emst & Young 131




Ernst & Young |32

Lol wa N % \ ——

Appendix B: Directors’ statement of affairs

- g -
3 udnd O 49 PeY 1qep §0 {apomnd yipn) orma 0
b_uaﬂwu anpA | Ajmaaarg Apos A jo si@ag Tondury SSPPV ) JompRn Tn sty

“wawsassod &, Aredwos 29) 19 Sradned e apn jo womoz ZETTRYD SAOIPID ST SAAIIRIG spon3 Jo Liddns g Jo soavape ) pisd
SIMOUFE Furativys LIRS prad KARTXITE 35 [enonpIaa m Aiees) |eprys woryAmMd-any Jepm STOUEAD [R ATdop POt LI0NPAX {[B SPA[U) I noA N

SAOLIITID ANVINOD



Appendix B: Directors’ statement of affairs

[{T JL0-41
— ‘ I s —_— . _mn\\ —
ek =
amy] gaenihsg
i STVLIOL
P - -
gp/MG PO | 4L [vove (3| GCO0Re ,
saeug ISV PE0 15| oodod PFI(LOOZ)SvonesitTy 119
PIRY SIS 10 MU anzp P>y {amoarsed 1) seRcppy Y ———
Teiwep | angsyo oy l_
- SUAATOHTYVHS ANYJNOD

Ernst & Young |33




Appendix C: Letter to creditors dated 26 March 2009

Appendix C Letter to creditors dated 26 March 2009

Ne.3 Cobruwe wamam
Batmirgivem B4 (O

Tulr 0121 529 7903

fac G122 '535 200
ELU TR Y

U"””””"ll|||llilIIIIIlrmumm..nv""' SUErNST & YOUNG -

YO ALL CREGITORS 28 March 2009

Re Ba1vemaD\ ' Lo ORMCT o

18nl
Dt ling: 0131 352519
Cimet faoe 139 535 2448

Dear Sire

Bertram Group Limited

BTL Reaftsations 2008 Limited (formerly Bertram Trading Limited)
BHL Realisations 2009 Limijted (formerly Bertram Books)
{together “the Companies”j (All in Admin Istration)

On 20 March 2009 the Companies entered Admlistration and Tom Luide and | were appsointed
as Jolnt Adminfstrators, The appolntment waa mads by the Companies Direc{ors Under the

provislens of paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B (o the Insolvency Acl 1586, ! encloss a copy of
Farm 2,928, for yaur Infomation.

On 20 March 2009 wa completed a sate of the Companies busineases and agsets to Smithy
Neavs 2008 L4d fihe "Buysr™) now irading as Hertram Trading Limited u subsickary of Smiths
News Pk for 8 tolal consideration of £8,611,822, Funhar nformation regarding the transaction
Is ghven telow. The informafion is provided to the best of our knowledge,

Tha Buyer Is an uncennectad pyrchaser and whils the Directors aof the Companies whp
resignod as Directors on 20 March 2009 have trensierrad 10 the Buyer and are invalved in the
managemant of ths Buyer, they have not recelved any of the sals conslderation of £8,811,622
3nd will nat be shareholdsrs In the Buyer. As far as we aré aware. nons <f the Directors of the
Companies have ghven any parsanal guacantaas In respect of the Companigs dabta.

The Joint Administrators were originally instructed by Lioyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited
(LTSBCF) on 1 December 2008 In order to ndyis= on the short tarm cash flow posttlon and
fUlure prospects of the Companlas following e administration of Waolworth's, This had
serfous business implications for fa Campanias, as all cradl InsUrance had been previcusly
wihdmawn reeuiting in the malor publishing compantes reducing thelr credit terms at a time
when the invoice discourting faclities provided EY LTSBCF wara already fully drawn, The

major publishess agreed to contirue trading with the Companies durlng Dacembar bt only on
a cleared funds with arder bagle,

Ths Joint Adminstralors of Woalworth's and cerfaln subsidiaras ("the Group") Included tha
shares b the Companias 2a part of tel markeling of the business and assets of the Group.
Unfortunataly, there was little Intesest In the Companiss desgpile thelr Mstoric profitabifty of the
Compenies and (he marketing process was brought to 3n and on 4 Decemnbar 2008,

'
el glbm s a LU e g,
M'Mznwmu\unmw
mmdmxii:;:r nrn-rmnf
&R folad Lirle 1, TG L e
- v iy 3* 1 N Lavafon My,

IXVRSTOR, Of POOILY VMG 14" S ot I Gl o e ets

Ernst & Young |34




Appendix C: Latter to creditors dated 26 March 2009

m”"lllllllllllIllumnnummuv"*""“mmmmc 2

We undemtond that the Joint Administrator of the Group eormimmed in wiiting to the Dinctors
ol tha Comganies that they sav fimked valus In the equily and they werg prepared to tansfer
the sharez in Bertram Group Limited for £1 In congidderaticn,

Ag @ reaun, thw former Direclors of e Campanies immediately lnatigated their own sale
pracess which generated thres ofiers for the companies, In February 2009 axsrsivity was
granted to Smiths News. Aler completing thelr due difigance auickly and thoroughly, Striths
Hews reached an agreement wih (ha Directors on the purchass grice. Whilst Smiths News
viere able ta agree temma which vasre acceptable to the Pension Protection Fund { PPF7) (ona
of %o Inafor non trade creditors collectively cwed a total extimated £884m), R wers not possibla
to freach agreement with the contingant ABL creditors (ASL'). Desgite exdensive discussions
between the Directors, the Group Adminlstrator and the ABL's, this issuUa could niot be resclved,
As 2 resull, on 17th Manch 2009 Smithe Nows withdrew thetr offer for the sharee and Indicated
thetihey were not prepaned to proceed with an ofter for the Sompanies on a xolvant basls.

They eutuequently submillad a ravisad offer to the Soard of Directers for the acquisition of the
husinGss and assats,

The Board of Diracters therefore concluded that a salvent sale of the companies was no longer
possitle. ‘They immadiatsly fook further Jagal 2dvice and concluded that the time horkon to
digpose of the business would naed 1 ba Imited Given fe deteriaration in trading
performanes owar the four maath parod they continiod that Rvwas in the best Inlerass of tha
creditors for the business and assets to be sold quickly, thereby presenving acsel values and

employment. Accordingly King Sturge wers Instructed to vajue the tofowing agsete and details
of their valuations aro a3 folows: -

Assst : Bosle of valuation Value

£'000
Frechold property Sals after 6-12 months marketing 1,250
Lesmsehold proparty oM
Leasel)nld improvements Ex sits N
Owned plant, equipment and fixteres  Ex sibe 130

Az indicated earlier Smiths had written ta the Board of Dlreciors of the Campanies indlcating
tat thelr oifor for the business end azaests onan nsolvent baeie viould be c.£9 milon for al
the aszets of the businass but dependent on the final valus of dobtors, They made it clear that
a sale would need to ba achleved Within a short time window. Based on our ravlew of tha
marketing process, no other pardies Wwere in a posltion to concluda & transaction.

The Joint Administealors cansidarad this sffor in conjurciion with thelr asants King Sterge, We
also considarad whather it would be possible t enatis the kisiness to continus to trada, with
4 view to uchieving other offers for the business and assei. However it became apparent that:

- The malorlly of stock hald was Skely to be subject to valid retention of itle claims,
recessltfing the nesd o reach agresients with the publishers to enabla angoing trading,

Ernst & Young |35



Appendix C: Letter to creditors dated 26 March 2009

I“"ml“m"“"“ﬂllllllllllmuﬂ"'“"'"gfmsr&yowa _ )

- Customer returns ace a key foature of (rading.

~ T wages and salarics of ¢ £500.000 {net) and quartery rent of ¢.£255,000 were payable
on 25 March 2008,

- Therawene a significant number of cther potential mnsom or fen creditors &g, lgistics,
parcel delivary, agency stsff, internst hirestiucture.

- 'The racent dacline in tumaver tavels, refiecting the falling levels of custoner confidence in
the Companias adlittes to meet and satiefy order requiremsants and impaciing on the gbifity
to operute profilakity,

- Stock lavels wers roughly hatf the forecast lsva) vhich was impaciing on the trading
performence. In addtian, the Administraiors would have neaded ta commit to purchages
of 8t least £1.5 milion of naw book stock for sach week of trading,

- The majority of assels waere subject to fixed charges and vore therefore not available to
fund continued tradieg,

- The.cosls of supeaviging trading &t the two silos were expectad to be substantial.

X
On [hiy basis we consldered that we were not geing to betn 2 pogtion to cantinue trading and

the businsases would need to ntar an Immediats controfied wind dawn if a pre-packaged sale
tould ot be acyaveu. .

[t was ostimsted that a pre-packaged sale of the business and 2sssts would Most Bkaly result
in repayment of LTYSBCF as debenture haider and the projesential orediicrs In fill and funds
bemng available to the unsecured creditors, This was considered to be & significantly better
outcoms than the allemalive course of action, wiioh wis an immed ate cloa® down and assal
sals ard whore we expecled a shorifall to LTSBCF aad no funds being available to elther
preferendlt! or yngacured crediors.

Discussions were held with the folowing craditors before the affer was sccapted:

- LTSBCF who discountsd tha book debts and hold fxed and flostisg charges over the
Compenies gssets.

~  The PFF who have an unsecured dalm estimated to be £284 milfon.

- The JointAdminstrators of the Group in relalion to the £100 milion wnoeoured guarantes
daim of the ABL'a. :

Ernst & Young |36




Appendix C: Letter to creditors dated 26 March 2009

m”“mmnmmmmNllllmnl.tuf""""'é’fJERNsr&Youma o

The asaels sold comprise tha following:

Deacnption of agset Notes Closure and
wing down Pro-pack
(E'000} {£'000)
Freahold property 1.250 800
Deblors (1) 8,570 8,682
Plant, equipment and fixtures 130 8EB
Slock 2 170 170
Other dators 75 75
Csph atBank - 13t 127
Gross reslisations 3 R Yy
Notes

m ‘Tha debtor posijon was as lolows:

£1000

Gross seles Iadger ot 19 Mareh 2009 42,556
Less; Provision for ovardue balancaa, cantras and sale or return {3,273}
Provislon for coflection dBficunias {2,313)
Esimated valve 6,970

—————

Approximately £3 millan ot the debiors ore dus fom ovecssan cusiomers snd the Companing
hava 0.2,400 five aceounts,

(2)  Na formal valration has been chtained for the stock of boaks hald, howgver the
proposed Administston satsfled themsetvas that the key supcliers nave ali monies
retention of tifla ¢lauses within thelr tspms and conditions of treding, As susiiwe
esfimated that the Cempanlea will onty have 8le b a lmited volume of th= book stock
being ths slowsr moving lass satanbls elemers. ©On this basls it wes copsiderad that
the grosa stogk of 6.£8.5 milan would not ganers(s any net realisations for the
Adrnintstration efter costs,

(3)  Tho raalisalionn are both stated bafora the coxts of e Administration, Inthe cass of
the closure and wind down of the businesa In Admiristration, tolat costs (Inclixding
particuizariy payroll and rent) ware expectsd to exceed £1.5 million. On this basis, we
aztimate no funds would have ramsined for ofher croditors,

Emst & Young |37




Appendix C: Lettar to creditors dated 26 March 2009

“J.IIWHIHWHHHIH|m[|]lfﬂllllllrﬂ"“'"' I ErnsT & YOUNG .s

The transaction is the sale of ihe business and assats, all of the Lolg] consideration of
£3,661,622 haa baen paid.

The sale procesds have been appertioned as fotlows:

£0%0
Assets subject to fxnd charge
Frashold proparty )
Book daity 6,682
7582
Assata subject to floating charge
Piam end aauipmany 629
Stock ) 17a
Other dablars 76
Cash at Bank 137

- 1.030

Fvmmary of the transaction

Tha Jolnt Adminfetratom Conclded that a pre-packaged sale of the businees and assets of the
Companies wWould gonerala 2 significant sum for ths unaecusad crediiors end secure payment
of the preferantial creditors in (ull. This compares to an estimated zero recovery for the
unsecured and preferential crediors had the pre-packaged sals nat taken place. In acdition,
wa understand that the purchaser Intands 16 reach acoeptable trading errangaments in raspsct

of fne ROT stotk and other business critical suppties, which should substantially reduce 1he
tevel of unseeured creditors.

Other matters

avaltable 10 all craritors and wil give an indjcation of the likely dividend prospecs, It 1a Ukaly
that a mesting of creditors viil be convened althe same tme,

Pleaze note (hat debis Incuped by the Companies before our appoimiment wit rank as
Unsecurad dajma againét the Companles. Any sums due to the company arlging aftar oyr
appaintmant mual be paid in full and wWithout Eat-off against any debts Incurred by the
Companies prior to qur appeiniment.

Emst & Young | 38




Appendix C. Letier 1o credilors dated 26 March 2008

umm”l”m"”““"|Hlllll”l_mlmlmn“§f1 ERNST 2 YOUNG 6

Tha Diractors are required to submit @ statement of affairs to us and youwill appraclate that the
Tull financlal posticn is not yet kxnown,

Certain debts due from the Campanies may be preferential In acoardance with seclion 388 of
{he Insolvancy Ak 1880. ¥ you considar that you hava a cism o his calegory, please advise
me immediately. I you hold any sacury for your claim o yau eoisider Ihal pou have titls to
&ny asesls in the Compantes possession, please farward detas to mo 35 500n 8s possible,

Yau may be entitied 10 reflet in respoct f VAT an dabts ariging ¥om supplies mara than six

months old, This procedune does not Tvolve the Adrministrstors and claimse should ba made
dinaetly 30 HM Reverue and Customs,

If you requirs any further infarmatdion or explanation, please do not hasftate to contaet my
calleague, Rachel McCarthy an 0121 535 2244, :

Yours falthfully
for thes Companlen

| Best
Joint Admintsirator

Enc  Copy of Form 2,128 Nofice of Atminisimtor's Appaintment

T fastiture of Cbarfered Acsountents in England and Wateg mothodlses | Boul und T Loidle ts ¢t Ak |nznlvency Preahioners
under secilun I} of the Imsvlvency Acc 1986,

Tho nfinies, batiness aad prope:(y of the Company sre bering managed by the Sony Administratons, | Bext a0 TLakis, whe ot
® tens of e Compuay nndy wd Althout poeaal Tabiey.

Emst & Young | 39




Appendix D: Statemaent of Adminisirators’ remuneration pursuant to Statemeni of Insclvency Practice No. 9

Appendix D Statement of Administrators' charging
policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Charging and disbursement policy
Administrator's charging policy for remuneration

The Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the administrations.
The work required is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the
nature of the work and the individual's experience. Additional assistance is provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the company's bank accounts and statutory

compliance diaries. Work carried out by all staff is subject to the overall supertvision of the
Administrators.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a time code
established for the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to
change over time. The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period is
shown below, as are the current hourly rates used. The current hourly rates are higher than

the average rates, since houriy rates have increased over the period covered by this fee
request.

Bertram Group Limited (In Administration} 20 March 2009 to 17 April 2009

Cogia (]

246550

|Bank a0a Stututory Regoring . 1.675.00

|Creciton 040 1.368.50
Empkryes maisrs - 20000 20.00
fe lasks 0.50 2.518.50 258.99
Cther assels 140 - €33.00 495.00
Statutory duties o0 0.50 - - 1.20 521.50 43458
Tolal R RF I AR RN NS ro: | S 50 RATE O 00" AR 3 e0. (BT N0 | LT e e d 4000 o L e R AR T FY R

T Conta (R R RS ailin | R s 00! | IR 20 000 | R TI EE
JAvirags Houry: Rete'(0) EXTGRAIS |1 50ss 00 | HETST 00 | FCERERA00.601 | IR 90481

BTL Realisations 2009 Limited (formerly Bertram Trading Limited) (In Administration)
20 March 2009 to 17 April 2009

[Accouniing and adminisiration .50 200 8.50 41.60 £2.60 6,420.50 1223
Bank and Slatutcry Reporting 1.70 1.50 12.50 - 21.10 5,968.50 274,95
[Cnd."lm 2.30 180 7.50 9.10 20.70 4,042.00 198,27
[Empiayss maters . . 250 . 250 500.00 20000
latn tasks 1420 15.00 5.00 - 3520 13.479.00 182.93
Investigafians ang CODA 1.19 - - - 1.10 S44.50 495,00
Other 333els 3.2 - - 0.60 380 1,835.00 43024
Other mallers - - 19.00 0.80 19.80 3.864.00 18535 |
Proparty - - 1,50 - 1.50 300,00 20000
Retention of tite . 150 30 .90 ﬂ 1,201.50 @ﬂ.
Statulory ditins 1.30 800 . . 7.30 2,741.50 a75.82
VAT and taaiion - 8.10 25 3% 10.50 3.0689.00 20083
Vot | R R S et | Torel 230 | ROt 00| T 0.00: | oo 90 | N Pt 00 | AR AT TT0. 601 A e e SR 290 04
Ticls, Gty (8] P S LR Eatiw | B G200, | TTTA 023, PRI L 40000 | SO 0,
Avarage Hourty REts (£) L 42T s CUs A 99,00 | Eoansh 18| A 3L 00 200 00:| cRsl AL,

Emst & Young |40




Appendix D: Slatement of Administrators’ remuneration pursuant to Statement of Insoivency Practice No. 9

BBL Realisations 2009 Limited (formerly Bertram Books Limited) {In Administration) 20
March 2009 to 17 April 2009

R . E 1, I18 .00 .
Bank and Statutory Reporting . - 1.50 - 150 300.00 20000
Immediate 23ka B - £00 .00 1,200,060 20000
Jola| SERCGTUAS IO RG] P s 140 |3 E B e e A WL A0 AF

The above time analysis does not include time incurred prior 1o our appointment as
Adminisirators in dealing with pre-appointment matters. Our fees in this regard were settled
in full by the debenture holder prior to our appointment.

Charge out rates for 2008/2008
TSR Rt EINA HounyRate (FTE

| Partner 495
Diractor 406
k| Assistant Directar 350
Senior Executive - Tax 360
A Senior Exacutive 275
200
155
95
160
120
100
85
100
a0l

Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements
Statement of [nsolvency Practice No. 9 divides dishursements into two categories.

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of
the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party. Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’
Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with Staternent of Insolvency Practice No.
9, it is our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for

their payment. We are prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be
required to support the disbursements drawn.

To date, no Category 1 expenses have been incurred.

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder's firm that include elements
of shared or overhead costs. Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration,

It is our policy, in line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements
before they are drawn. To date, no Category 2 expenses have been incurred. -

Emst & Young |41



Appendix E: Administrators’ receipts and ;}ayments account for the period from 20 March 2009 to 17 April 2009

Appendix E  Administrators' receipts and
payments account for
Bertram Group Ltd (in
Administration) and BTL
Realisations 2009 Limited
(formerly Bertram Trading
Limited) (In Administration)
for the period from 20 March
2009 to 17 April 2009

BTL Reafisations 2009 Limited (formerly Bertram Bartram Group Lid {In Administration)
Trading Limited) (In Administration)
Estimated to Realise Note Estimated to Realise Note
as per Directors’ as per Directors'
_Statemant of Affairs Statement of Affairs
£'000 RECEIPTS 1 £'000 £'000 RECEIPTS 1 £'000
6,662 Trade debtors 6.662 - Licence fea 2 222
S00 Property 900 40 Plant and 40
machinery
628 Plant and 628 64 Pre-payments 64
machinery and other debts
170 Stock 170 - VAT payable 33
137 Trading surplus 137
1 Pre-payments 11
and other debts
8,508 359
PAYMENTS PAYMENTS
- LTSBCF 7,562 - Rent 2 222
- Specific bond 1 - VAT raceivable 33
7,563 255
Balance in 945 Balance in 104
hand hand
Notes

1. Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT.

2. Alicence to occupy the lease hold premises at Norwich was granted to facilitate the
transfer of the leases to the Buyer. A quarter’s rent and service charge was paid to the
landlord on behalf of the Buyer. The lease was assigned to the Buyer on 3 April 2008.

3. There have been no receipts or payments in BBL Realisations (2009) Limited (formerly
Bertram Books Limited). -

Ermst & Young |42




